

No. 19-14096

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

OSCAR INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC. ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida,
No. 6:18-cv-01944 (Byron, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ANTITRUST, LAW & ECONOMICS
SCHOLARS RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, BOWMAN J. HEIDEN,
JUSTIN (GUS) HURWITZ, JONATHAN KLICK, THOMAS LAMBERT,
GEOFFREY A. MANNE, MURAT C. MUNGAN, JOSHUA D. WRIGHT,
AND JOHN M. YUN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Richard A. Epstein
800 North Michigan Ave.
Apartment No. 3502
Chicago, IL 60611
(773) 450-4476
richard.epstein@nyu.edu

Taylor A.R. Meehan
BARTLIT BECK LLP
54 W. Hubbard St., Ste. 300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4400
taylor.meehan@bartlitbeck.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

FEBRUARY 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons C-1

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of Amici Curiae1

Statement of the Issues 2

Introduction and Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 6

 I. An insurer’s distribution network is quintessentially “the business of insurance.” 6

 A. Text and history inform the meaning of “the business of insurance.”..... 6

 B. This Court and others have already held that exclusivity requirements in insurance sales are “the business of insurance.” 15

 II. The exclusive agency arrangement, a vertical agreement with procompetitive advantages, is not “coercive.” 18

Conclusion.....25

Certificate of Compliance.....26

Certificate of Service.....27

Addendum28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin Instrument, Inc. v. Loral Corp., 272 N.E.2d 533 (N.Y. 1971)20, 21

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) 16

Cont’l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc., 433 U.S. 36 (1977) 19

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing, 551 U.S. 264 (2007)..... 14

Federal Trade Commission v. National Casualty Co., 357 U.S. 560 (1958)..... 11

Feinstein v. Nettleship Co. of Los Angeles, 714 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1983) 17

Gilchrist v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004) 8

Group Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug, 440 U.S. 205 (1979) 10

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California, 509 U.S. 764 (1993) 9

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 12, 23

Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 19

N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Deer Lodge Cnty., 231 U.S. 495 (1913) 6

Paul v. Virginia, 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)..... 6

Sanger Ins. Agency v. HUB Int’l Ltd., 802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 16

Securities Exchange Commission v. National Securities, Inc., 393 U.S. 453 (1969) 12

St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Barry, 438 U.S. 531 (1978) 23

Thompson v. N.Y. Life Ins., 644 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. 1981) 9, 16

Union Life Labor Insurance Co. v. Pireno, 458 U.S. 119 (1982) 10

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944) 3, 4, 6, 23

Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2003) 13, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 19

15 U.S.C. § 1012..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a) 14

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 1013(b)..... 4, 8, 18, 19

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.025 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.0428..... 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.112..... 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.221 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.2815..... 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.511 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.602..... 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.8311 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.8373..... 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.9521 14

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.9531 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.9541 14

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 626.995 24

Other Authorities

“Business,” BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 8

“Business,” WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 362 (2d ed. 1934) 8

“Coercion,” BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 19

“Coercion,” BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933) 19

“Coercion,” WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 519 (2d ed. 1934) 19

“Insurance,” BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933) 8

“Insurance,” WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 1289 (2d ed. 1934) 8

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason*,
53 ANTITRUST L.J. 135 (1984)..... 18
